

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KENNETH CUCCINELLI, *et al.*,
Defendants.

No. 19-07993 (GBD)

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-07777 (GBD)

**OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND STAY OR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER PENDING NATIONAL EMERGENCY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Issue the Preliminary Relief Requested by Plaintiffs..... 6

II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 10

III. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate That They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction, or that the Balance of Equities Favors an Injunction 12

A. USCIS Has Already Issued an Alert that Adequately Addresses Plaintiffs’ Concerns 12

B. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Harms Are Not Caused by the Rule and Would Not Be Remedied by a Preliminary Injunction 14

C. The Remaining Equitable Factors Require Denial of Plaintiffs’ Motion 19

IV. If the Court Chooses to Grant Injunctive Relief, the Injunction Should Not Have Nationwide Effect 20

V. The Court Should Decline to Issue an Indicative Ruling on Plaintiffs’ Request for Preliminary Relief..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Appalseed Prods., Inc. v. Medianet Dig., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93946 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2012)	17
<i>Broker Genius Inc. v. Seat Scouts LLC</i> , No. 17-8627, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18447 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2019).....	7
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F. 3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (2019).....	3, 11, 20
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	1, 3, 20
<i>Drywall Tapers & Pointers of Greater N.Y. v. Bovis Lend Lease Interiors, Inc.</i> , No. 05 CV 274, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5014 (E.D.N.Y. Feb 10, 2006)	9
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	17, 19
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Garcia v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 11 civ. 6597, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108311 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 2012)	6
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	21
<i>Huszar v. Zeleny</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	7
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>I.M. Wilson, Inc. v. Otvetstvennostyou “Grichko”</i> , No. 18-5194, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182350 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2019)	17
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	21

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr. Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	20
<i>Monserrate v. New York State Senate</i> , 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	5
<i>New York NOW v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	11, 19
<i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity and Ben. Fund of Chi. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 297 F.R.D. 218 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	22, 23
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Satcom Int’l Group PLC v. Orbcomm Int’l Partners, L.C.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7
<i>Sea Shore Corp. v. Sullivan</i> , 158 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. United States DOE</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	18
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	21
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 101 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 868 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9

United States v. Walker,
7 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 18

VIP of Berlin v. Town of Berlin,
593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 5, 11

Webb v. GAF Corp.,
78 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 9

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5

Wolf v. Cook County,
140 S. Ct. 681 (2020)..... 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 705..... 3, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1641(b) 15

8 U.S.C. § 1642(b) 15

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62.1 22

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(j) 23

Other Authorities

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019) *passim*

Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020)..... 4
